analyzed the renewal conditions and the market situation and assumed renewals where
the situation/conditions are favorable.

Discount rates
Several factors affect the discount rates:

–– For the debt part, the rate is based on the average interest rate of the past 5 years of
the 10-year U.S. treasury bonds and is increased by Hudson’s effective bank spread
and adjusted by the effective tax rate and country risk of the CGU.

–– For the equity part, a 5% equity risk premium is added to the base rate described
above and adjusted by the beta of Hudson’s peer group.

The same methodology is used by management to determine the discount rate used in
discounted cash flow (DCF) valuations, when assessing the business potential of new or
additional investment proposals.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
With regard to the assessment of value-in-use of the goodwill, Hudson has estimated that
an unfavorable change of 1% in the following key assumptions would have generated the
following additional impairments: + 1% in interest rates USD 174.8 million, – 1% in sales growth
in the first year USD  5.4  million or -1% in operating profit margin for the duration
USD 214.7 million.

F-18

15.	 INVENTORIES

IN MILLIONS OF USD
UNAUDITED
06.30.2020 � 12.31.2019

Inventories at cost � 182.9 � 193.2

Inventory allowance (15.9) (8.0)

Total � 167.0 � 185.2

Cost of sales includes inventories written down to net realizable value and inventory losses
of USD 1.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2020, compared to USD 2.6 million
for the three months ended June, 30 2019 and USD 8.5 million (including USD 4.7 million
related to COVID-19) for the six months ended June 30, 2020, compared to USD 5.5 mil-
lion for the six months ended June, 30 2019.

16.	 BORROWINGS AND LEASE OBLIGATIONS, NET

UNAUDITED
2020
IN MILLIONS OF USD

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

LEASE
OBLIGATIONS

BORROWINGS,
CURRENT

BORROWINGS,
NON-CURRENT

BORROWINGS,
NET